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Clinical Policy Title: vancomycin oral 

Policy Number: RxA.537 

Drug(s) Applied: Vancocin® 

Original Policy Date: 03/06/2020 

Last Review Date: 09/14/2020 

Line of Business Policy Applies to: All lines of business 

 

Background 
 

Vancomycin oral (Vancocin®) is a glycopeptide antibiotic. It is indicated for the treatment of:    

• Clostridium difficile-associated diarrhea   

• Enterocolitis caused by Staphylococcus aureus (including methicillin-resistant strains)   
 

Limitation(s) of use: Orally administered Vancocin is not effective for other types of infections.   
 

Dosing Information 

Drug Name Indication Dosing Regimen Maximum Dose 

vancomycin oral 
(Vancocin®) 

C. difficile-associated 
diarrhea  

Adult (≥ 18 years): 125 mg PO 
QID for 10 days.   
Pediatric (< 18 years): 40 mg/kg 
PO in 3 or 4 divided doses for 7 
to 10 days. 

2 g/day   

Staphylococcal 
enterocolitis  

Adult (≥ 18 years): 500 mg to 2 g 
PO in 3 or 4 divided doses/day 
for 7 to 10 days. 
Pediatric (< 18 years): 40 mg/kg 
PO in 3 or 4 divided doses for 7 
to 10 days. 

2 g/day   

 

Dosage Forms 
 

• Capsules: 125 mg, 250 mg  

Clinical Policy 

Provider must submit documentation (such as office chart notes, lab results or other clinical information) supporting 
that member has met all approval criteria. 
 

I. Initial Approval Criteria 
A. Clostridium difficile-Associated Diarrhoea (must meet all): 

1. Diagnosis of Clostridium difficile-associated diarrhea;  
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2. One of the following (a or b): 

a. Member is allergic to an inactive ingredient of the generic vancomycin oral capsule (125 mg or 250 

mg); 

b. The generic vancomycin of the requested strength is currently unavailable in the market; 

3. Dose does not exceed 2 g per day.  

Approval Duration 
Commercial:  14 days 
Medicaid:  14 days 
 

B. Staphylococcal Enterocolitis (must meet all):  

1. Diagnosis of staphylococcal enterocolitis;  

2. One of the following (a or b): 

a. Member is allergic to an inactive ingredient of the generic vancomycin oral capsule (125 mg or 250 

mg); 

b. The generic vancomycin of the requested strength is currently unavailable in the market; 

3. Dose does not exceed 2 g per day.  

Approval Duration 
Commercial:  14 days 
Medicaid:  14 days 
 

II. Continued Therapy Approval 
A. All Indications in Section I (must meet all):   

1. Currently receiving medication that has been authorized by RxAdvance or member has previously met 

initial approval criteria;  

2. If request is for a dose increase, new dose does not exceed 2 g per day.  

Approval Duration 
Commercial:  3 months   
Medicaid:  3 months   

 
III. Appendices 

APPENDIX A:  Abbreviation/Acronym Key 
FDA: Food and Drug Administration  
 
APPENDIX B:  Therapeutic Alternatives 
Not applicable  

 
APPENDIX C:  Contraindications/Boxed Warnings 

• Contraindication(s):   
o hypersensitivity  

 

• Boxed Warning(s): 
o none reported 

 
APPENDIX D:  General Information 

• Oral vancomycin is not absorbed systemically and is not effective for other types of infection.  
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• Per 2017 IDSA guidelines for C. difficile-associated diarrhoea, vancomycin and fidaxomicin are preferred 
first-line treatments for non-severe, recurrent, and severe disease in adults. Metronidazole is 
recommended as an alternative agent, if vancomycin and fidaxomicin are unavailable.  

• FDA labelling and guidelines recommend duration of therapy to be 10 days. However, the guidelines 
recommend considering extending treatment to up to 14 days for patients with delayed response to 
treatment.  

• For recurrence, a second course of vancomycin for 10 to 14 days is a dosing regimen option per guidelines.  

• For recurrence, tapered and pulsed regimens of vancomycin are alternative dosing regimens to the 
standard vancomycin regimen per guidelines. Examples of the regimen include:  
o For adults: vancomycin PO 125 mg QID for 10 to 14 days, then BID for 1 week, then QD for 1 week, then 
every 2 or 3 days for 2 to 8 weeks.  
o For pediatrics: vancomycin PO 10 mg/kg (max 125 mg QID) for 10 to 14 days, then 10 mg/kg (max 125 
mg BID) for 1 week, then 10 mg/kg (max 125 mg QD) for 1 week, then 10 mg/kg (max 125 mg every 2 or 3 
days) for 2 to 8 weeks.  
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Review/Revision History Review/Revision Date P&T Approval Date 
 

Policy established. 
 

 

01/01/2020 
 

 

03/06/2020 

Policy was reviewed and updated: 
- Policy format was updated to 

the latest template; 
- Line of business was updated 

from “Commercial” to “all 
lines of business”; 

- Duration of therapy for both 
indications was added to 
Dosing Information table; 

- Criteria I.A.2 and I.B.2 were 
added; 

- Initial approval duration for 

09/01/2020 09/14/2020 
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C.diff associated diarrhea 
was updated from “up to 14 
days” to “14 days”; 

- Initial approval duration for 
Staphylococcal enterocolitis 
was updated from “up to 10 
days” to “14 days”; 

- Continued therapy approval 
duration was updated from 
“up to 12 weeks” to “3 
months”; 

- References were reviewed 
and updated. 

 
 
 


